
"I

2

3

4

5

'Ij.Ii FILE NO. 070707

I(
Ii
Ii
11

ilu
II[Second Amendment to \!Valden House Sublease of Housing Units on Treasure Island]

I!Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Island Operations for the

II Treasure Island Development Authority to execute a second amendment to the

I)SUb!eaSe with Walden House to add 12 residential units to the premises, to increase the

!\common area maintenance charge and to increase utility rates.
!l
Ii VVHEREAS, 0 n May 2, 1997, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 380-97,

l!authonZing the Mayor's Treasure lsland Project Office to establish a nonprofit public benefit
Ii
I'corpomlion known as the Treasure Island Development Authority (the "Authority") to act as a

,slt\gle entity focused on the planning, redevelopment reconstruction, rehabilitation, reuse and

RESOLUTION NO. "3 91~07

6

7
I

8

9

'\0 conversion of fermer Naval Station Treasure Island (the "Base") for the public interest

convenience, \Ne!fare and common benefit of the inhabitants of the City and County of San

Francisco, and ,

14

WI-l[[:;;EAS, Under the Treasure lsland Conversion Act of 1997, which amended

Ilscction 33492.5 of the California Health and Safety Code and added Section 2.1 to Chapter

111333 of the Statutes of 1968 (the "Act"), the California iegislature (i) designated the Authority
IIlias a redevelopment agency under California redevelopment law with authority over the Base
il!Iupon approval of the City's Board of Supervisors, and, Oi) with respect to those portions of the
il
!!E3(lsewhich are subject to the Tidelands Trust, vested in the Authority the authority toI,
r ~

Iladrnirlister the public trust for commerce, navigation and fisheries as to such property; and,

il VVHERE:AS, TlK) Board of Supervisors approved the designation of the Authority as a
iI
l/redevelopment agency with powers over Treasure Island in Resotution No. 43-98, dated
n
iiFebruary 6,1998, and,
Ii

Ii vVHE;F\E::/\S, On March 12, 'j 997, the Authority and the US Navy entered Into the Basenu
IjCaretaker Cooperative A~Jreement ("Cooperative Agreement") for the management and
d
H
[operation of HIe Base: and,
Ii
'I

I'.1Ii Treasure Island Development Authority
··11 BOARBOF SUPERVISORS
iI

1'1

18

'19

20

22

23
24
25



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

il

II
'I

/1
II
:I
ilI:
Ii WHEREAS, Utilities commodities purchasing and utilities system operation andI,
Ii
I!maintenance responsibilities have been delegated by the Authority to the San Francisco
dIi
IiPublic Utilities Commission ("SFPUC"); and,
II
I'II WHEREAS: Pursuantto the Base Closure Community Redevelopment and Homeless

IIASsistance Act of 1994, the Treasure Island Homeless Development Initiative ("TIHDI") and
Ii

lithe San Francisco Redevelopment Agency negotiated a Base Closure Homeless Assistance
II
liAgreement and Option to Sublease Real Property (the "TIHDI Agreement"), which was
II
r endorsed by the City's Board of Supervisors and approved by the United States Department

I of Housing and Urban Development; and,

I' WHEREAS, Under the TIHOI Agreement, TIHOI among other things is granted the
I

fight, upon the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent, to have one or more of its member

organizations sublease certain housing units on the Base, as more particularly described in

ithe TIHD! Agreement; and,

II WHEREAS, To facuitate the intent of the TIHDI Agreement, on September 1, 1999, the

"I US Navy and the Authority entered into Navy Lease No. N6247499RPOOB19, the Treasure
I
i

Ijlsland Housing Lease, for theirutial residential units that were provided to TIHD! pursuant to

lIthe T1HD\ Agreement and, .. ..
I,
II WHEREAS, To provide .family reunificationhousingforwomen in transition, on
jj

IISepternber 1, '1999, the Authority and VValden House ("Subtenant"), entered into a Sublease
Ii
II(the "Original Sublease") for fourteen (14) units on Treasure Island for a term offifteen (15)

ilyears that expires on September 1, 2014, as authorized by Board of Supervisors Resolutionjl

9

10

11

1?~.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

IINo. 149-99; and,
tl

il WHEREAS, On June 15, 2001 J the Sublease was amended by the First Amendment to
Ii
I'

lithe Sublease (which, together with the Original Sublease, are collectively referred to herein as
II
'I
"IiIi
n
ii
Ii!i
I'

It

24

25 ,
I

1

I
i

_________ 'c." ..• ,•••• ._ ••••. ~ __ !_



1

2

3

4

5

6

!I
Ii
Ii

II
\!
:1

Ii
I'll the "Sublease") to add an additional six (6) residential units to the premises of the Sublease,
I,

il as authorized by Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 738-00; and,p
IIII WHEREAS, Subtenant is a member organization of T1HD1; and,
II
il WHEREAS, An additional fifty-four (54) residential units are available to sublease to

IITIHDI member organizations and the Authority desires to amend the Sublease to add forty-
u
II
[two (42) residential units to the premises under the Sublease and to adjust the Common Area
p
II,Maintenance charges accordingly; and,

II , VVHERE/\S,., According to Exhibit E "Utility Fees", Paragraph 4. RAT_ES" of the

ISUblease, residential utrllty rates for units managed by the Subtenant were established In

11999 at a flat rate of $180 per unit per month and increased by four percent(4%) each Year;

7

8

9

10

11 and,

12 , VVHEREAS, In accord with the formula for residential utility rates established in 1999,

lithe current residential utilily rate is Two Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and eighty seven cents

il(S23687}per unit per month; and,

II VVHE.REAS, According to the staff of the SFPUC, the cost of commodities and
II
ilmalntenance have escalated substantially, and the revenues generated from rateschargedto
Ii
IIilutiliti8Sconsumers ontheBase are insufficient to pay for the cost of commodities, operation

I
Iiand rnainten a nee for such-utilities-systems: and;·········· <: •.••........•.•..•.•..•• , •••,........ •.•,•..'.',••,."•.•,.;,•.•..,•.....•......•..,.•••..•..•••....•... ".,.,.',.,.,•••.,.••.•..•,.,•..•.••.•',', ,.,"••••.•. , •..•...., -,.. ,.1,.. ·.·

I
[

I

I

13

14

15

16

1('

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

WHEREAS, Project Staff and SFPUC staff have negotiated a residential utility rate
ii
\[

[adjustment limited to $255.00 per unit for units managed by the Subtenant: and,
Ii

I! WHEREAS, To reflect the increasing costs of commodities plus maintenance andf!
j[

[operations, Project Staff recommends that rates continue to be adjusted by 4% per year; and,i!

)1 WHEREAS. To accommodate unanticipated changes in the costs of commodities plusIi
II
i!maintenance and operations, Project Staff recommends that the Authority be al!owed to
]!
Ii
[increase rates annually consistent with rate adjustments requested by the SFPUC; and,
Ii
d
!I
II
II

c··n"
Ii

I
---I-

I
!



1

2

3

VVHEREAS, The Authority wishes to modify the utilities rates as recommended by

4

Ii
ii Project Staff to allow the SFPUC to recover reasonable costs for utilities services provided to
II
II residential units on the Base; and,
II

Ii WHEREAS, On April 11, 2007 at a properly noticed public meeting, the Authority's
1\

IiBoard of Directors approved the form of, and authorized the Director of Island Operations to

il .I, enter into, a second amendment to the Sublease to add an additional twelve (12) housing

I units and related premises to the premises of the Sublease, to adjust the Common Area
iIMaintenance charge accordingly, and to establish a current flat utility fee for residential units

i ot $255 per unit per month, which rate shall be increased by 4% on July 1 of each year
I
following the second amendment and that the Authority shall be allowed to increase rates

5

6

8

9

10

1 1, , annually consistent with rate adjustments requested by the SFPUC; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the

Dirf:~ctoroflsland ·Operationsfor the Authority.to .executeand enter.into. the second

I amendment tothe Sublease in substantially the form filed with the Clerk of the Board in File
i
IINo. _.....?..~~~~?_.. ~ ., and any additions, amendments or other modifications-to such

[amendmentuncludinq, without limitation, its exhibits) that the Director of Island Operations of

lithe Authority or her designee detennines,inconstlItati€lfl',withtheCity,Attorney,areiHtMebest! ...
II
Ilinterests of the Authority and do not otherwise materiallyincreasetheobllgations.orliabilities

Ilof the Authority, and are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purpose and the intent of
I ~
[thrs resolution.
Ii
ituIi
;in
ilRECO
II~~n
Ii
IiI:ii
ij-~·--~~-··---
Ii ;

IIMirian Saez
;1
;l

12

14

15

16

'\7

18

19

20

21

22
23
24

25
!iii
II

II Treasure Island Development Authority
··II~·l?9M.1)9L.SUPE.gVI$QRS
ii

I
I
;
I
I

1-



15

1 Director of Island Operations

2 Treasure Island Development Authority

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

'10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18··

19

20

21

22
23
24

25



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall
I Dr, Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 070707 Date Passed:

Resolution approving and authorizing the Director of Island Operations for the Treasure Island
Development Authority to execute a second amendment to the sublease with Walden House to add
12 residential units to the premises, to increase the common area maintenance charge and to
increase utility rates.

July 10,2007 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, EIsbernd, Jew, Maxwell,
McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

July l7, 2007 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval
Absent 1 - Daly

City and County oj San Francisco 1 Printed at 12:41 PM on 7118107



File No. 070707 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on July 17,2007 by the
Board of Supervisors of the City and County
of San Francisco.

Date Approved

~(!J2~
ngela Calvillo

erk of the Boar

JUl 2 7 2007

File No. 070707

City and County of Sail Francisco 2 Prill tid at 12:41 PM 011 7/18/07


